

The field trial will be conducted on the grounds of McMillan Pit, between July 19 to 21 2024

July 19 to 21<sup>st</sup>- Land/Water for both Open and Qualifying will be held at McMillan Pit,7073 Concession 2, Cambridge, ON, N3C 2V4.

This licensed Field Trial is open to all Retrievers and Irish Water Spaniels. These events are held under the rules of The Canadian Kennel Club.

## STAKES AND JUDGES

Open Jim Andrew, Callander, ON \$85.00 July 19<sup>th</sup> 8:00 am, Tom Sullivan, Perth, ON may continue on Saturday.

Qualifying Connie Swanson, Melbourne, ON \$75.00 July 21st 8:00am

Larry Deleemans, Vienna, ON

**NRCC Fee:** Effective 2018, the NRCC is taking a proactive role to ensure future funding for National events. The NRCC is asking member clubs to collect \$5.00 per dog competing in each All-Age Stake held. Fees collected will be submitted to the NRCC Treasurer. At the end of the trial season, 100% of the funds collected will be distributed retroactively to the Host Club(s) for that year.

Please Note: The \$5.00 fee is included in your entry fee of \$85.00.

Closing Date: Closing Date: Entries will close **July 10th, 2024, at 6:00pm** and the draw will be made at the home of the field trial secretary. Entries will not be accepted, altered, cancelled, or substituted after the official closing date. Cancellations prior to the closing date can be made with the Field Trial Secretary. Either call 905-808-5814 or Email **marytom@bell.net** E-Mail entry forms to: <a href="marytom@bell.net">marytom@bell.net</a> or mail to 479 Brookmill Road, Oakville, Ontario, L6J 5K6.

Please note: We will accept cheques or e-transfers for payment of entries. NO cash. Entries must be paid before running.

Members of the Labrador Obedience Club (L.O.C.) will pay \$80.00 for Open entries and \$70.00 for Qualifying entries.

# Electric Money Transfer The e-mail account that e-transfers should go to is: labradorownersclub3@gmail.com

A separate e-mail must be sent to the same e-mail address with this information at a minimum.

- Event name- **LOC**
- Full name of sender- **Entrants Name**
- E-transfer password -FT

A \$11.30 fee must accompany any entry form of dogs for which an individual CKC registration or ERN number is not shown. A Temporary Competition Number (TCN) may be obtained by contacting the CKC. Separate entry forms must be completed for each stake the dog is entered. Scratches/refunds for dogs withdrawn after the closing date for reasons other than stated in the CKC Retriever Field Trial rule book will not have their entry fees refunded. Canadian residents who are non-CKC members running a wholly owned dog cannot be awarded a placement unless they pay a non-member participation fee or membership fee to the CKC.

PLEASE NOTE A temporary competition fee as established by The Canadian Kennel Club must accompany the entry of a dog for which a Canadian Kennel Club individual registration number or Event Registration Number (ERN) is not shown on the entry form.

Bitches in Season **may not compete** and must be cancel from the trial.

Please note that participants may be asked to assist in order to ensure the smooth running of the trial.

Lunches: A BBQ lunch including hamburger, or sausage, and drink will be provided for a cost of \$5.00

## **Key Contacts**

Club Officials
President: Sharon Sandwell

Vice-President: Cindi Nash

Treasurer: Al Dundas

## **Field Trial Committee**

Field Trial Chair: Kathleen Gatrell
Field Trial Secretary: Melanie Towell
Field Trial Property & Favings and Chair & Chair

Field Trial Property & Equipment: Chris & Gary Mason

"It shall be the duty and obligation of the trial-giving club to see that a judge, club official, volunteer, or any participant at an event held under these rules, is not subject to indignities of any kind. The Retriever Field Trial Committee Chair shall promptly report to the CKC any infringement of this regulation, and the Discipline Committee shall have the authority to take such action as it deems fit on receipt of a report indicating that this has occurred."

The Canadian Kennel Club 5397 Eglinton, Avenue West, Suite 101, Etobicoke, ON. M9C 5K6 416-675-5511 Executive Director: Jeff Cornett ED@ckc.ca; Western Zone Director: Marc Ralsky zone7director@ckc.ca; Retriever FT Council Rep Western Zone: Vacant

The Labrador Owners Club is a member of the National Retriever Club of Canada. Dogs entered in all age stakes may qualify for the National Stakes.

Game: Dead ducks and/or pheasants will be used in all stakes.

Running Order: We will utilize the 2 ending digits in the TSX as of the close of business on Wednesday July

17, 2024, as a starting number for the first series in all age stakes. Judges will impose a system of rotation thereafter in all age stakes.

Dogs will run in order of the draw with sexes mixed. There may be rotation in the minor stakes.

#### **ACCOMMODATIONS:**

Camping – Valens Lake Conservation Area, Regional Road 97, 905-659-7715 to reserve

Days Inn by Wyndham Guelph: 785 Gordon St, Guelph, Ontario. 519-822-9112 (a CKC sponsor and affiliate)

The Comfort Inn Cambridge accepts dogs. 220 Holiday Inn Drive, Cambridge, Ontario 519-658-1100

Veterinary Medical Services:

Emergency clinic: 405 Maple Grove Road, Unit 14, Cambridge Ontario, N3E 1B6 519-650-1617

#### RELEASE AND INDEMNIFICATION OF LANDOWNERS AND THE LABRADOR OWNERS CLUB

By entering this event, each participant agrees to assume all risks and hazards incidental to participation in the event and agrees to release, save harmless and indemnify the owner(s) of the property upon which the event is held, together with their officers, agents, employees and representatives from all claims, actions, costs, expenses and demands in respect to death, injury, loss or damage to the person, dog, or property of the participant howsoever caused, arising out of or in connection with the participant's use or entry upon the property. It is understood that this agreement is binding upon the participant and all of his heirs, executors, and assigns.

CAUTION: The Labrador Owners Club will not be responsible for any loss or damage to any dog or to any equipment whether the result of an accident or otherwise. Furthermore, The Labrador Owners Club will assume no liability in the event of an accident or other misfortune to participants, bystanders, club members, workers or any other individual using any of the properties for any purpose.

## **Zero Tolerance Policy**

The Labrador Owners Club is a volunteer organization, dedicated to the improvement and wellbeing of the Labrador Retriever. The LOC organizes, promotes, and offers to LOC members and members of the public, events that showcase the talents of the handlers and their dogs. We strive to promote good sportsmanship among all participants and spectators at each of our events.

## Please be Advised:

The Labrador Owners Club has ZERO tolerance for abuse (or harsh handling) of any kind to any person or animal present at any of our events. This includes, but is not limited to, judges, organizers, volunteers, competitors, animals, and members of the public.

Failure to comply could result in immediate removal from the event and the site, up to and including a permanent ban from any and all future Labrador Owners Club events. The decision to remove from an event is at the discretion of the LOC event organizers present in consultation with members of the LOC Executive. A permanent

ban will be determined after a thorough review of the incident by the LOC Executive. The person under review will be advised of the final decision upon completion.